
1

Democratic Services
White Cliffs Business Park
Dover
Kent  CT16 3PJ

Telephone: (01304) 821199
Fax: (01304) 872453
DX: 6312
Minicom: (01304) 820115
Website: www.dover.gov.uk
e-mail: democraticservices

@dover.gov.uk

24 May 2019

Dear Councillor

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT a meeting of the SCRUTINY (POLICY AND 
PERFORMANCE) COMMITTEE will be held in the HMS Brave Room at these Offices on 
Tuesday 4 June 2019 at 6.00 pm when the following business will be transacted. 

Members of the public who require further information are asked to contact Rebecca Brough 
on (01304) 872304 or by e-mail at democraticservices@dover.gov.uk.

Yours sincerely

Chief Executive 

Scrutiny (Policy and Performance) Committee Membership:

L A Keen (Chairman)
C D Zosseder (Vice-Chairman)
S H Beer
T A Bond
D P Murphy
O C de R Richardson
J Rose
M Rose
C A Vinson
P Walker

AGENDA

1   APOLOGIES  

To receive any apologies for absence.

2   APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

To note appointments of Substitute Members.

Public Document Pack



2

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  (Page 5)

To receive any declarations of interest from Members in respect of business to be 
transacted on the agenda. 

4   MINUTES  (Pages 6 - 8)

To confirm the attached Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 2 April 
2019.

5   PUBLIC SPEAKING  

Please note that in accordance with the agreed Protocol for Public Speaking at 
Overview and Scrutiny, the right to speak only applies to agenda items 11 to 15.

The right of the public to speak does not apply to the following agenda items: 
Apologies, Appointment of Substitute Members, Declarations of Interest, Minutes, 
the Forward Plan, the Scrutiny Work Programme, any agenda item that is not 
accompanied by a written report and items that are exempt business.
 
Members of the public wishing to speak must register to do so by no later than 
2.00 pm on the second working day before the meeting.

6   DECISIONS OF THE CABINET RELATING TO RECOMMENDATIONS FROM 
THE SCRUTINY (POLICY AND PERFORMANCE) COMMITTEE  

There were no decisions taken by the Cabinet at its meeting held on 3 June 2019 in 
respect of recommendations from the Scrutiny (Policy and Performance) 
Committee.

7   ISSUES REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE BY COUNCIL, CABINET, SCRUTINY 
(COMMUNITY AND REGENERATION) COMMITTEE OR ANOTHER COMMITTEE  

There are no items for consideration.

8   ITEMS CALLED-IN FOR SCRUTINY OR PLACED ON THE AGENDA BY A 
MEMBER OF THE COMMITTEE, ANY INDIVIDUAL NON-EXECUTIVE MEMBERS 
OR PUBLIC PETITION  

(a) Items placed on the agenda by a Member of the Committee or any individual 
Non-Executive Member

Any individual Councillor may request that a matter is placed on the agenda of 
one of the Council's Overview and Scrutiny Committees by providing 
Democratic Support with notice of the matter prior to the agenda being 
published.

There are no items for consideration.

(b) Items the subject of Call-In

Executive Decisions may be called-in by the Chairman or Spokesperson of the 
Scrutiny (Policy and Performance) Committee or any three non-executive 
members.



3

There are no items for consideration.

(c) Public Petition

There are no items for consideration.

9   NOTICE OF FORTHCOMING KEY DECISIONS  (Pages 9 - 13)

It is intended that Members should use the Notice of Forthcoming Key Decisions to 
identify topics within the remit of the Committee for future scrutiny.

10   SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 14 - 15)

It is intended that the Committee monitor and prioritise its rolling work programme.

11   PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDER  (Pages 16 - 33)

To consider the attached report of the Head of Regulatory Services.

12   2019-2022 REVISED STATEMENT OF POLICY AND PRINCIPLES ISSUED 
UNDER THE GAMBLING ACT 2005  (Pages 34 - 125)

To consider the attached report of the Head of Regulatory Services.

13   LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 - 
REQUEST FOR INCREASE IN HACKNEY CARRIAGE FARE TARIFF  (Pages 
126 - 153)

To consider t
[...]
arch 2019 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

125 PUBLIC SPEAKING 

The Democratic Services Manager advised that no members of the public had 
registered to speak on items on the agenda to which the public speaking protocol 
applied.

126 DECISIONS OF THE CABINET RELATING TO RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE 
SCRUTINY (POLICY AND PERFORMANCE) COMMITTEE 

Members received the decisions of the Cabinet relating to recommendations made 
by the Committee.
 
RESOLVED: That the Cabinet decisions relating to recommendations from the 

Scrutiny (Policy and Performance) Committee be noted.

127 ISSUES REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE BY COUNCIL, CABINET, SCRUTINY 
(COMMUNITY AND REGENERATION) COMMITTEE OR ANOTHER COMMITTEE 

Public Document Pack

6

Agenda Item No 4



There were no items of business.

128 ITEMS CALLED-IN FOR SCRUTINY OR PLACED ON THE AGENDA BY A 
MEMBER OF THE COMMITTEE, ANY INDIVIDUAL NON-EXECUTIVE MEMBERS 
OR PUBLIC PETITION 

There were no items of business.

129 NOTICE OF FORTHCOMING KEY DECISIONS 

The Democratic Services Manager presented the Notice of Forthcoming Key 
Decisions to the Committee for its consideration.
 

RESOLVED:   That the Notice of Forthcoming Key Decisions be noted.

130 SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 

The Democratic Services Manager presented the Scrutiny Work Programme to the 
Committee for its consideration.
 

RESOLVED:  That the Work Programme be noted.

131 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

It was moved by Councillor M R Eddy, duly seconded and

RESOLVED: That, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the remainder of the 
business on the grounds that the items to be considered involved 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 
3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

132 AWARD OF CONTRACT - ASBESTOS SURVEY, TESTING AND REMOVAL 
WORKS 

The report was introduced by the Director of Property Services (East Kent Housing) 
who advis
[...]
ltation carried out in accordance with 
Section 72 of the Anti-Social Behaviour Crime and Policing Act 2014. 

Cabinet also authorised further public consultation on seven areas not included in the 
initial exercise. 

2. Introduction and Background
2.1 Prior to 27 July 2015 the exclusion and restriction of dogs from certain areas was 

dealt with under a number of byelaws. Fouling was addressed through use of the 
Dogs (Fouling of Land) Act 1996. The Anti-social Behaviour Crime and Policing Act 
2014 enabled local authorities to update these controls through the creation of Public 
Spaces Protection Orders. 

2.2 Dover District Council’s first PSPO came into force on 27 July 2015 and created 4 
offences 

 Failing to remove dog faeces (covering the whole district).
 Failing to put a dog on a lead after a request by an authorised officer 

(covering the whole district)
 Failing to keep a dog on a lead in specified places. 

16

Agenda Item No 11



 Allowing a dog into specified areas where dog exclusion applies.

2.3 Following extensive consultation, the PSPO was renewed for another three years 
from 27th July 2018. 

Unless specified, this covers

‘any place to which the public or any section of the public has access, on 
payment or otherwise, as of right or by virtue of express or implied 
permission.

This definition is detailed under section 74(1) of the Act. 

2.4 During the renewal process consultees identified 7 areas, outlined below, which were 
not included in the initial consultation. 

 Parish Council request for St. Augustine’s Church in East Langdon to be dogs on 
leads only

 Staff at Gazen Salts Nature Reserve in Sandwich requested the current 
requirement for dogs on leads be changed to exclusion. 

 Churchwarden of St Clements in Sandwich requested dogs on leads only. 
 Kent Wildlife Trust requested a dogs on lead and dogs exclusion area is added 

in the area around Sandwich/Pegwell Bay & Princes Golf Course dunes.
 Extend the area of dog exclusion to include the now enclosed children’s play 

area by Whitfield Recreation Ground. 
 Extend the dogs on lead area in Hamilton Road Cemetery to cover additional 

area used for burials. 
 Extend the dogs on lead area in Kearsney Abbey to cover the area known as Mill 

Ruins. This is a result of a dog off lead attack leading to the death of a swan and 
5 cygnets. 

These are detailed, including maps, in Appendix 1.

2.5 Further necessary consultation relating to these areas was carried out resulting in 
150 responses. Some commented on more than one area giving 275 comments 
overall. A breakdown of the comments is given in Appendix 2. 

2.6 Of the 275 comments: 

 43% were in favour
 15% partly in favour
 41% against
 1% not specifying for or against. 

2.7 The main areas of objection were in relation to: 
 
 Dog exclusion from Gazen Salts Nature Reserve
 Dog exclusion from Sandwich mudflats and salt marshes
 Dogs on leads on dunes by Princes Golf Course. 

Kent Wildlife Trust requested dogs be excluded from the mudflats and salt marshes 
as the area is a critical feeding, roosting and breeding area for birds. This is 
supported by the Sandwich Bay Birds Observatory Trust. 

They advise canine intrusion has had a significant impact in reducing both numbers 
and diversity of species in recent years with the complete loss of the breeding little 

17



tern colony at Shellness Point. The impact of dogs in these areas is not only 
detrimental to the quality of life of various bird species but also to the local community 
which includes those working there to protect the animals and those who visit to 
enjoy the wildlife. 

This community includes the 600 people who are members of the Sandwich Bay Bird 
Observatory Trust. The trust also has one full-time employee and around 25 
volunteers. They run many wildlife groups as outlined below:

 monthly Wildlife Explorers group for children between 8 and 12 years old.
 the Phoenix group, is run monthly for 13 to 18 year olds.
[...]
Appendix 2 – breakdown of comments received to proposed variation of PSPO 2018

Location Comments 
supporting

Comments partly 
supporting

Comments 
objecting

Comments not 
specifying for or 

against
Total

Sandwich Nature 
Reserve, off  Gazen 

Salts Sandwich
32 9 22 1 64

Princes Golf Course 
Dunes and Sandwich 

Bay Mudlfats and 
Salt Marshes

49 23 59 1 132

Walkway adjacent to 
River Dour to 

Kearsney Abbey 
(café side) accessed 

from Minnis Lane

9 3 10 0 22

Children’s Play Area 
Whitfield Recreation 

Ground
9 2 4 0 15

St Augustine's 
Churchyard, East 

Langdon
4 1 4 0 9

St Clements 
Churchyard, 

Knightrider Street, 
Sandwich

12 1 11 0 24

Hamilton Road 
Cemetery,, Deal 4 1 4 0 9

Total 119 40 114 2 275
29



30



31



11%

44.5%

44.5%

St Augustine's Churchyard, East Langdon

Partly

Objects

Supports

32



33



Subject: 2019-2022 REVISED STATEMENT OF POLICY AND PRINCIPLES 
ISSUED UNDER THE GAMBLING ACT 2005

Meeting and Date: Cabinet – 3 June 2019

Report of: Diane Croucher, Head of Regulatory Services

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Nigel Collor, Portfolio Holder for Transport and 
Licensing

Decision Type: Key Decision

Classification: Unrestricted

Purpose of the report: To introduce and seek approval to consult on the draft revised 
Statement of Policy and Principles issued under the Gambling Act 
2005.

Recommendation: 1. That Cabinet approves the draft revised Statement of Policy 
and Principles under the Gambling Act 2005 and authorises 
the commencement of a period of public consultation, 
between 10 June 2019 and 22 July 2019.

2. That the Portfolio Holder for Transport and Licensing be 
authorised in the following terms:

(a) In the event that no consultation responses are 
received, that the Portfolio Holder proposes adoption 
of the Statement of Policy to the full Council without 
modification.

(b) In the event that limited consultation responses are 
received, that the Portfolio Holder proposes adoption 
of the Statement of Policy
[...]
91.50% 98% 98% 98% 98% 98% 2159 ► Green

CSU001 Percentage of ASB cases resolved 
within 30 days 100% 98% 100% 91.84

%
 93.88

% 100% 96.43% 81 ▲ Amber

ENH005
Percentage of complaints 
regarding nuisance responded to 
within 5 working days

98.50% 95% 99% 100% 99% 100% 99.50% 208 ▲ Green

 ENH012 Number of Fixed Penalty Notices 
issued for litter 1781 N/A 296 72 19 494 881 N/A N/A

ENH013 Percentage of stray dog enquiries 
responded to within target time. 99.75% 95% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 50 ► Green

ENH015 Number of Fixed Penalty Notices 
issued for dog fouling 11 N/A 5 1 0 0 6 N/A N/A

ENH016 Number of Envirocrime 
prosecutions completed 113 N/A 85 50 59 6 200 N/A N/A

GOV001 Number of working days/shifts lost 
due to sickness absence per FTE

6.35
days N/A 1.78 

days
2.24
days

2.04
days

2.24
days

8.30 
days ▼

compare 
to Q4

2017/18

GOV002
Number of working days/shifts lost 
due to long term sickness absence 
over 10 days per FTE

3.16
days N/A 1.11 

days
1.72
days

1.32 
days

1.17
days

5.32
days ▲

compare 
to Q4 

2017/18

GOV003
The number of second stage 
complaints referred to the 
Council's Complaints Officer

40 N/A 2 3 6 9 20 N/A N/A

GOV004 The number of FOI requests 
received 899 N/A 272 272 232 295 1071 N/A N/A

HOU010a
Number of households living in 
Temporary Accommodation 
including B&B 

89 90 96 118 124 124 124 ► Red

162



Page 8

Corporate Resources

PI Description Outturn 
2017/18

DDC 
Target 

2018/19
Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

Current 
Cumulative 

figure

Absolute 
Number 
of Cases 
this Qtr 
(where 

applicable)

Direction 
of Travel 
to previous 

Qtr

RAG 
Status

HOU010b

Number of households in bed &  
breakfast  (The data provided in 
HOU010a and b shows the 
number of households on the last 
day of the quarter.)

24 20 27 37 35 24 24 ▲ Amber

HOU011
The number of households 
presenting as homeless where a 
duty to re-house is accepted

173 N/A 16 24 33 36 109 ▼ N/A

HOU012 The number of children in B&B 
and nightly paid 131 N/A 134 1
[...]
ht of the past three months and indeed the year has been the successful opening of the new Dover District Leisure Centre, which opened on time and 
on budget. Other key projects undertaken during this period include:

 Work to lower deck Deal pier completed
 Middle Street/Union Road car park resurfacing undertaken.
 NTH on site and progressing on schedule – all ground works complete, steel work completed, roof 50% complete 
 WM&S contractors on site, Homes England funding secured, marketing agent secured.
 Demolition of old DLC –negotiations progressing in respect of extent of works and interaction with archaeology.
 Refurb works to Tides completed.

Concerns/Risks:
Ongoing work seeking to limit the impact of significant congestion in the District as a consequence of Brexit. Business continuity plans are being reviewed.

Parking income is becoming a concern with the loss of car parks and limited scope to increase parking charges.

172



DOVER DISTRICT COUNCIL    
 
 
Scrutiny (Policy and Performance) Committee – 4 June 2019                    

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

Recommendation

That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded 
from the remainder of the meeting for the remainder of the business on the grounds that the 
item(s) to be considered involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
paragraph of Part 1 Schedule 12A of the 1972 Act set out below:

Report Title Paragraphs 
Exempt 

Reason Exempt

Purchase of New Affordable Housing at 
113 Folkestone Road, Dover

3 Information relating to
the financial or
business affairs of any
particular person
(including the authority
holding that
information)

173

Agenda Item No 16



Document is Restricted

174

Agenda Item No 17
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

178

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	3

Minutes of the meeting

Minutes of the meeting of the SCRUTINY (POLICY AND PERFORMANCE)
COMMITTEE held at the Council Offices, Whitfield on Tuesday, 4 June 2019 at 6.00
pm.
Present:

1

Chairman:

Councillor L A Keen

Councillors:

S H Beer
T A Bond
D P Murphy
O C de R Richardson
J Rose
M Rose
C A Vinson
P Walker
C D Zosseder

Officers:

Chief Executive
Strategic Director (Corporate Resources)
Strategic Director (Operations and Commercial)
Head of Regulatory Services
Head of Commercial Services
Strategic Housing Manager
Chief Executive (East Kent Housing)
Director of Customer Services (East Kent Housing)
Director of Property Services (East Kent Housing)
Democratic Services Manager

APOLOGIES
There were no apologies for absence.

2

APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
There were no substitute members appointed.

3

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest made by Members.

4

MINUTES
The Minutes of the meeting held on 2 April 2019 were approved as a correct record
and signed by the Chairman.

5

PUBLIC SPEAKING
The Democratic Services Manager advised that no members of the public had
registered to speak on items on the agenda to which the public speaking protocol
applied.

6

DECISIONS OF THE CABINET RELATING TO RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE
SCRUTINY (POLICY AND PERFORMANCE) COMMITTEE

There were no decisions of the Cabinet relating to the recommendations of the
Scrutiny (Policy and Performance) Committee.
7

ISSUES REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE BY COUNCIL, CABINET, SCRUTINY
(COMMUNITY AND REGENERATION) COMMITTEE OR ANOTHER COMMITTEE
There were no items referred to the Committee.

8

ITEMS CALLED-IN FOR SCRUTINY OR PLACED ON THE AGENDA BY A
MEMBER OF THE COMMITTEE, ANY INDIVIDUAL NON-EXECUTIVE MEMBERS
OR PUBLIC PETITION
There were no items of business.

9

NOTICE OF FORTHCOMING KEY DECISIONS
The Democratic Services Manager presented the Notice of Forthcoming Key
Decisions to the Committee for its consideration.
Members identified the following items for inclusion within the work programme:






Hackney Carriage and Private Hire vehicles - access for wheelchair users
Demolition of Dover Leisure Centre
To approve the use of Building Foundations for Growth Fund and to
authorise the completion of an appropriate legal agreement
Approval of project to purchase land adjacent to The Ark, Noah’s Ark Road,
Dover for affordable interim housing
Purchase of affordable housing in Aylesham

RESOLVED: (a) That the Notice of Forthcoming Key Decisions be noted.
(b) That the items identified above be included within the work
programme.
10

SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME
The Democratic Services Manager presented the Scrutiny Work Programme to the
Committee for its consideration.
Members identified the following items for inclusion in the work programme:







Policy for housing (including the development of an executive housing
policy)
Housing performance indicators
Waste and recycling rates
Business Rate Retention Pilot
DDC Engagement and consultation policy
Major Capital Expenditure update (including the leisure centre and St
James)

Members also identified matters within the remit of the other scrutiny committee that
it was agreed would referred to that committee with a view to being included within
its work programme as follows:

 Local Health Services
RESOLVED: That the Work Programme be noted.
11

PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDER
The Head of Regulatory Services presented the report on the Public Spaces
Protection Order.
Dover District Council’s first Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) had come into
force on 27 July 2015 and created 4 offences as followed:





Failing to remove dog faeces (covering the whole district);
Failing to put a dog on a lead after a request by an authorised officer
(covering the whole district);
Failing to keep a dog on a lead in specified places; and
Allowing a dog into specified areas where dog exclusion applies.

The PSPO was renewed for a further 3 years in July 2018. However, during the
renewal process consultees identified 7 areas, outlined below, which were not
included in the initial consultation. These were as followed:








St. Augustine’s Church in East Langdon (requested to be dogs on leads
only);
Gazen Salts Nature Reserve, Sandwich (requested that current requirement
for dogs on leads be changed to exclusion);
St Clements in Sandwich (requested to be dogs on leads only);
Sandwich/Pegwell Bay & Princes Golf Course dunes (requested a dogs on
lead and dogs exclusion area is added in the area around);
Whitfield Recreation Ground (extend the area of dog exclusion to include the
now enclosed children’s play area);
Hamilton Road Cemetery (extend the dogs on lead area to cover additional
area used for burials); and
Kearsney Abbey (extend the dogs on lead area in to cover the area known
as Mill Ruins).

In response to this, the Council had undertaken consultation on the seven areas
above and had received 275 comments in total. These broke down as follows:





43% were in favour;
15% partly in favour;
41% against; and
1% not specifying for or against.

There were concerns expressed that in the case of some of the proposed PSPOs
there was a balance between the number of supporting and objecting comments
and that without the detail of the comments it was difficult to assess the justification
for the decisions being recommended by officers. The exceptions to this were the
Children’s Play Area Whitfield Recreation Ground, the St Augustine's Churchyard,
East Langdon and Hamilton Road Cemetery, Deal where the responses where
there was a clear outcome in the consultation and the consensus of opinion
amongst Members was supportive of these proposals.

In response the Head of Regulatory Services advised that she would ensure that
Members were provided with a breakdown of all the responses received.
Members queried whether, given the restrictions on green spaces where dog
walking was permitted, the Council had considered the creation of a dog park
specifically for this purpose and were advised that the possibility of such an area
had been investigated by officers.
The Chairman suggested that if Members still had concerns with the proposed
PSPOs following the circulation of the full responses they could call it in.
RESOLVED: That it be recommended to Cabinet:
(a) That the variation of the Public Spaces Protection Order (Dover
District Council) 2018 for the Children’s Play Area Whitfield
Recreation Ground, the St Augustine's Churchyard, East
Langdon and Hamilton Road Cemetery, Deal be endorsed.
(b) That the Head of Regulatory Services be requested to provide a
copy of the responses to the other locations to the members of
the committee prior to the expiry of the call-in deadline.
12

2019-2022 REVISED STATEMENT OF POLICY AND PRINCIPLES ISSUED
UNDER THE GAMBLING ACT 2005
The Head of Regulatory Services presented the report on the revised statement of
policy and principles under the gambling act 2005.
Members were advised that the statement of policy and procedures had to be
reviewed every three years. It was proposed that the period of consultation for the
review would be 6 weeks after which, subject to any changes arising from the
consultation, the policy would be referred to the full Council for consideration.
The new statement to be consulted upon had been drafted using a new countywide
template that officers had decided to adopt. However, other than the format change
the only textual changes within the document reflected changes in legislation. In
response to a question from Members as to whether a tracked change copy of the
statement could be made available or whether the proposed changes could be
listed in the report, the Head of Regulatory Services advised that the new template
for the statement was significantly different from the original document which made
it impractical to show as a tracked change document.
The issue of whether there was a measurement framework was raised and the
Head of Regulatory Services advised that she would look into it but wasn’t sure that
there was sufficiently robust local figures to compare with national figures. It was
suggested that the gambling commission or the voluntary sector could provide
information on the local level of gambling.
The Chairman asked officers to ensure that paper copies of the consultation
document be made available to those members of the public who couldn’t access it
online.
A typographical error was highlighted on page 74, paragraph 154 which referred to
‘Folkestone and Hythe District Council’ instead of ‘Dover District Council’. The Head

of Regulatory Services advised that this would be corrected prior to the document
going to consultation.
RESOLVED: That it be recommended to Cabinet that Decision CAB5 be endorsed
as follows:
(a) That the draft revised Statement of Policy and Principles under
the Gambling Act 2005, and the commencement of a period of
public consultation between 10 June and 22 July 2019, be
approved.
(b) That the Portfolio Holder for Transport and Licensing be
authorised in the following terms:
(i) In the event that no consultation responses are received, that
the Portfolio Holder proposes adoption of the Statement of
Policy and Principles to the full Council without
modification.
(ii) In the event that limited consultation responses are received,
that the Portfolio Holder proposes adoption of the
Statement of Policy and Principles to the full Council with
modification.
(iii) In the event that significant consultation responses are
received, that the Portfolio Holder refers the matter back
to Cabinet in order that it may make a proposal to full
Council.
13

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 - REQUEST
FOR INCREASE IN HACKNEY CARRIAGE FARE TARIFF
The Head of Regulatory Services presented the report on the Local Government
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 – Request for Increase in Hackney Carriage
Fare Tariff.
Members were advised that the fixing of fares in respect of hackney carriages was a
statutory function of the Council under the provisions of Section 65 of the Local
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976. The Council had received a
request from some members of the Dover Federation of Taxi Operators to increase
the maximum tariff chargeable, although this was not universally supported amongst
Federation members. It was therefore proposed by officers that the Council
undertake a preliminary non-statutory consultation in advance of the undertaking the
formal statutory consultation procedures. This would provide an opportunity for
those hackney proprietors who objected to the proposed increase to submit their
views. The proposals did not affect private hire vehicle operators.
Members expressed concern that the format of the consultation document appeared
to imply that the Council was endorsing the proposals without that being the case. In
addition, there were concerns that the comparisons provided with other districts
tariffs were not comprehensive as they did not include all areas of East Kent and the
proposals for consultation did not accurately represent the impact of the proposed
increase on longer journeys.

The Head of Regulatory services advised that she understood the concerns of
Members and would ensure that it would be made clear in the consultation that the
proposed tariffs came from the Federation and were not being endorsed by the
Council. She also reassured Members that the preliminary non-statutory
consultation was only the first stage in the process and if the Council was to
proceed further with the proposals there would need to be statutory consultation
undertaken.
RESOLVED:

14

That the Head of Regulatory Services be requested to include
within the consultation prior its publication, examples relating to
fares for (a) day; (b) night; and (c) 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 and 10 mile
journeys. There should also be included a comparison with fares
in the other East Kent Authorities.

IMPROVEMENT WORKS TO DEAL DEPOT
The Head of Parks and Open Spaces presented the report on the improvement
works to the Deal Depot.
The proposed works would permit the Parks and Open Spaces department to
improve a depot facility by way of installing a hard concrete standing to allow the
facility to be used year round and in all weather. It would also enable the
department to manage its green waste, store materials and operate more efficiently.
RESOLVED: That the report be endorsed.

15

PERFORMANCE REPORT – QUARTER 4, 2018/19
The Strategic Director (Corporate Resources) introduced the Performance Report –
Quarter 4, 2018/19.
Members were advised that there were 22 Green, 7 Amber and 4 Red Performance
Indicators for Quarter 4. This compared to 23 Green, 5 Amber and 5 Red
Performance Indicators for Quarter 3. The 4 Red Performance Indicators were:





EKHL1 (Average time taken to re-let council dwellings)
EKHC2 (Rent arrears as % of annual debit)
EKHC3 (Former tenant arrears as % of annual debit)
HOU010a (Number of households living in Temporary Accommodation
including B&B)

During the course of considering the Performance Report, Members raised the
following points:
KPI06-D (Average call waiting time in seconds)
It was requested by members that the performance indicator be represented
consistently as the target was set out in minutes and seconds while the quarterly
indicators were represented purely in seconds. It was also requested that clarity be
provided as to whether the time measurement was from when a caller first
connected to the options menu or from when they first connected to the council.
EKHL1 (Average time taken to re-let council dwellings)

The Director of Customer Services (East Kent Housing) advised that the reason this
indicator was red was down to a variety of factors such as the state of the properties
when handed back to the council, contractor workload, asbestos survey and
removal and the refusal of tenants to accept properties offered to them. East Kent
Housing (EKH) was working with the contractors to speed up refurbishment works
and asbestos clearance and with DDC’s Housing Options team to ensure that
tenants had the correct information on the property being offered to them.
EKHC2 (Rent arrears as % of annual debit) and EKHC3 (Former tenant arrears as
% of annual debit)
The Director of Customer Services (East Kent Housing) advised that he was
working was the Council in respect of the impact of Universal Credit arrears. It took
on average 18 months for tenants to get out of debt arising from Universal Credit
and the council was not expecting to write off the arrears. Members expressed
concern that only a small number of tenants had switched over to Universal Credit
in the district and that arrears would significantly increase as part of a full
switchover.
The Director of Property Services (East Kent Housing) advised Members that all but
6 of the 23 outstanding LGSRs mentioned in the Performance Report had now been
resolved. In respect of the 6 outstanding LGSRs, 2 had appointments for the
contractor to undertake the LGSR and 4 would be the subject of forced entry.
The Chief Executive (Dover District Council) advised that the four East Kent
authorities had made additional resources available to EKH and had indicated that
resolving this matter was a priority. However, the number of outstanding LGSRs
was now 133 as of 5.00pm on Monday 3 June 2019.
Members expressed concern to EKH that the situation had worsened in the 6 weeks
from the end of Quarter 4 to present.
It was proposed by Councillor C D Zosseder, duly seconded by Councillor T A Bond
and
RESOLVED: That, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the
public be excluded from the meeting for the remainder of the
business on the grounds that the items to be considered involve the
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of
Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act.
Members discussed the steps being undertaken by EKH to resolve the issue of the
outstanding LGSRs.
It was agreed that an update be provided to the Members of the committee in 2
weeks’ time on the outstanding number of LGSRs and that EKH attend the next
meeting of the committee on this matter and the full range of performance
indicators, including electrical and fire safety.
RESOLVED: That the public be readmitted.
GOV001 (Number of working days/shifts lost due to sickness absence per FTE) and
GOV002 (Number of working days/shifts lost due to long term sickness absence
over 10 days per FTE)

Members requested a breakdown of the reasons for both long and short terms
sickness. The Chief Executive advised that this would be circulated to members of
the committee prior to the next meeting.
HOU011 (The number of households presenting as homeless where a duty to rehouse is accepted) and HOU012 (The number of children in B&B and nightly paid)
Members were advised that the majority of households were housed within the
district but didn’t rule out offering accommodation outside of the district as it was
preferable to being homeless. It was emphasised that this would not affect their
housing list points.
The Homelessness PAG met quarterly to consider the performance of the council in
dealing with homelessness.
Car Parking Budget Pressures
Members were advised that the end of the management contract for Sainsbury’s car
park, the removal of charges at the Tides Car Park and the closure of the old Dover
leisure centre had reduced parking income.
RESOLVED:

16

That it be recommended to Cabinet that new performance
indicators are added to East Kent Housing in respect of electrical
and fire safety.

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC
It was moved by Councillor C D Zosseder, duly seconded by Councillor T A Bond
and
RESOLVED:

17

That, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972,
the public be excluded from the meeting for the remainder of the
business on the grounds that the items to be considered involved
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph
3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act.

PURCHASE OF NEW AFFORDABLE HOUSING AT 113 FOLKESTONE ROAD
The Strategic Director (Corporate Resources) presented the report on the Purchase
of New Affordable Housing at 113 Folkestone Road, Dover.
Members discussed how the accommodation would be used and the financing of
the purchase.
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.
The meeting ended at 9.26 pm.

